Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2019
 As at

 March 31, 2018
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial Assets  1,322.38  2,211.26
Financial Liabilities  1,227.70  1,616.20
Variable-rate instruments
Financial Assets  -  -
Financial Liabilities  16,132.72  14,929.52

Annual Report 2018-19
131

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

1
2

3
C

orporate O
verview

Statutory Reports
Financial Statem

ents (Standalone)

		  Interest rate sensitivity

		�  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves.
This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk
exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the period.

		  Impact on Profit / (loss) after tax

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended

 March 31, 2019
 Year ended

 March 31, 2018
Increase in 100 basis points (104.95) (97.63)
Decrease in 100 basis points 104.95 97.63

	 (ii)	 Foreign currency risk

		�  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in foreign currencies (primarily USD and EUR).
Consequently, the Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign
exchange risk. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by following policies approved by board as per
established risk management policy. The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk

		  The interest rate profile of the Group's interest - bearing financial instrument as reported to management is as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2019
 As at

 March 31, 2018
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial Assets  655.71  761.51
Financial Liabilities  7,812.04  8,625.65
Variable-rate instruments
Financial Assets  -   -
Financial Liabilities  29,355.38  26,129.97

		  Interest rate sensitivity

		�  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves.
This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk
exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the period.

		  Impact on Profit / (loss) after tax

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended

 March 31, 2019
 Year ended

 March 31, 2018
Increase in 100 basis points  (190.97)  (170.87)
Decrease in 100 basis points  190.97  170.87

	 (ii)	 Foreign currency risk

		�  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group transacts business in foreign currencies (primarily USD and EUR). Consequently,
the Groups has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk.
The Group manages its foreign currency risk by following policies approved by board as per established risk management
policy. The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

[…]

Borrowings  -   -   16,04,700  -
Other Financial Liabilities  3,47,200  -   -   52,070
Total (B)  20,39,019  3,81,446  19,95,317  7,89,934
Net exposure to foreign currency (A-B)  18,23,487  (3,81,446)  19,61,422  (7,89,934)

		  The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Particulars

 Average rate  Year-end spot rate
 Year Ended

 March 31,
2019

 Year Ended
 March 31,

2018

 As at
 March 31,

2019

 As at
March 31,

2018
USD 1  67.11  64.94  69.17  65.04
EUR 1  79.16  74.85  77.70  80.62

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		�  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR rates to the functional
currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

 Carrying Value  Fair Value
 Change in
exchange

rate

 Profit/
(loss)

before tax

Equity
(net of tax)

 Change in
exchange

rate

 Profit/
(loss)

before tax

Equity
(net of tax)

March 31, 2019
Strengthening 5%  61.18  39.80 5%  (15.10)  (9.87)
Weakening  (61.18)  (39.80)  15.10  9.87
March 31, 2018
Strengthening 5%  63.69  41.43 5%  (29.56)  (19.33)
Weakening  (63.69)  (41.43)  29.56  19.33

(b)	 Credit risk

	� Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The group is exposed to credit risk primarily trade receivables and other financial assets including
deposits with banks. Credit risk arising from trade receivables is managed in accordance with the Group’s established policy,
procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management.

	 Other financial assets

	� This comprises mainly of deposits with banks and other intercompany receivables. Credit risk arising from these financial